

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

_____)	S271483
Brianna McKee Haggerty,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	4th Civ. No. D078049
)	
v.)	
)	San Diego County
Nancy F. Thornton et al.)	Superior Court
)	No. 37-2019-
Defendants and Respondents.)	00028694.PR.TR.CTL
_____)	

Appellant's Rule 8.520 (f)(7) Answer Brief

Appeal from the Superior Court of
San Diego County
Hon. Julia C. Keley, Judge

Mitchell Keiter, SBN 156755
Keiter Appellate Law
The Beverly Hills Law Building
424 South Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
310.553.8533
Mitchell.Keiter@gmail.com
Attorney for Appellant Brianna McKee Haggerty

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Introduction	5
Argument	5
Section 15402 does not incorporate the provisions of Section 15401 sub silentio.	5
A. Courts vindicate trustors' intent concerning process as well as outcome.	5
B. The Legislature did not expressly (or necessarily) incorporate section 15401, subdivision (a)(2) into section 15402.	9
C. The congruence between the instant trust's revocation and modification procedure does not support importing section 15401, subdivision (a)(2)'s rule into section 15402, because the trustor prescribed modification by an acknowledged instrument, not by <i>any</i> method authorized by the Legislature for revocation.	11
D. The Legislature reasonably could strike a different "compromise" regarding revocations and modification.	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Word Count	17
Proof of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Balistreri v. Balistreri</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 511, review granted May 11, 2022, S273909	7
<i>Estate of Lindstrom</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 375	9, 10
<i>Heifetz v. Bank of America Nat. Trust & Sav. Assn.</i> (1957) 147 Cal.App.2d 776	12
<i>Pena v. Dey</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 546	5, 6
<i>People v. Susser</i> (2016) 61 Cal.4th 1	8

Statutes

Probate Code

Section 15401 9, 10, 15
Section 15401, subd. (a)(1) 12
Section 15401, subd. (a)(2) 9-13
Section 15401, subd. (c) 11
Section 15402 8-12, 15

Other authorities

Campbell, *Courts Do Not Agree on the History and Meaning of California Probate Code Section 15402* (Spring 2022) 28
California Lawyers’ Association Trust & Estates Quarterly, Vol. II 10

Caverly, *Letter from the Editor* (Spring 2022) 28 California Lawyers’ Association Trust & Estates Quarterly, Vol. II . . . 15

Recommendation Proposing the Trust Law (Sept. 1986) 18
Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1986) 7
